The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient funds to meet its liabilities when due
without incurring unacceptable losses. In doing this, management considers both normal and stressed conditions. A material
and sustained shortfall in our cash flow could undermine the Company’s credit rating and impair investor confidence.

	 C.	 Market risk

		  Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will
affect the Company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk
sensitive financial instruments. The Company is exposed to market risk primarily related to interest rate risk and the market
value of the investments.

		  i	 Currency Risk

			   The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies and thus it is exposed to exchange rate
fluctuations. The Company actively manages its currency rate exposures, arising from transactions entered and
denominated in foreign currencies

CORPORATE OVERVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

127

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31st March, 2025
As at

31st March, 2024

Variable Rate of Borrowings from Bank/ Financial Institution  4,280.58  4,794.09

Particulars
Increase/ decrease

in interest rate
Effect on profit

before tax

As at 31st March, 2025
Rs. In Lakhs +1%  (43.10)
Rs. In Lakhs -1%  43.10
As at 31st March, 2024
Rs. In Lakhs +1%  (23.25)
Rs. In Lakhs -1%  23.25

(Rs. In Lakhs)
31st March, 2025

Particulars
Carrying Value Fair Value hierarchy

FVTPL FVTOCI
Amortised

Cost
Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial Assets
(i)	 Investments  -   -   3,642.34  3,642.34  -   -   -   -
(ii)	 Trade Receivable  -   -   1,886.84  1,886.84  -   -   -   -
(iii)	 Cash and Cash Equivalents  -   -   95.51  95.51  -   -   -   -
(iv)	� Bank balances Other than Cash and

Cash Equivalent
 -   -   291.46  291.46  -   -   -   -

(v)	 Loans and Advances  -   -   1,041.84  1,041.84  -   -   -   -
(vi)	 Other Financial Assets  -   -   651.93  651.93

[…]

is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates.
Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate
because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

			   Exposure to interest rate risk

			   The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as it has liabilities based on floating interest rates as well. The Group reviews
the interest rate risks on period basis and try to mitigate the risk by having balanced portfolio of fixed and variable
rate of borrowing.

			   Below is the overall exposure of the Group to interest rate risk
(H In Lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31st March, 2025
As at

31st March, 2024

Variable Rate of Borrowings from Bank/ Financial Institution  6,017.58  5,211.57

			   Interest Rate Sensitivity

			   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact
on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars
Increase/ decrease

in interest rate
Effect on profit

before tax

As at 31st March, 2025
H In Lakhs +1%  (43.10)
H In Lakhs -1%  43.10
As at 31st March, 2024
H In Lakhs +1%  (25.30)
H In Lakhs -1%  25.30

		  iii	 Price Risk

			   Price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market traded price. It
arises from financial assets such as investments in quoted instruments. There are no investments held by the Group
which are measured at fair value either through profit and loss or fair value through other comprehensive income,
hence the Group is not exposed to price risk.

29.17Fair value measurements

	 Financial instruments by category:
(H In Lakhs)

31st March, 2025

Particulars
Carrying Value Fair Value hierarchy

FVTPL FVTOCI
Amortised